
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
3 NOVEMBER 2014 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
23 October 2014 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (14 to 16) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
ite
[...]
d to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 - MONTH 5  13 - 49 

5.   FUNDING OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN TO ACHIEVE A MORE 
CUSTOMER FOCUSED REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE  

50 - 58 

6.   TRI- BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES - FINANCE AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES (TRANSACTIONAL  SERVICES)  

59 - 66 



7.   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN REVISED SUBMISSION  67 - 162 

8.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)  163 - 170 

9.   POPE JOHN EXPANSION (DISPOSAL OF FATIMA CENTRE)  171 - 174 

10.   ESTABLISHMENT OF A BI-BOROUGH  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION 
HUB SCHOOL  

175 - 193 

11.   FOCUS ON PRACTICE - INNOVATION FUND GRANT  194 - 218 

12.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  219 - 238 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

14.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 
OCTOBER 2014 (E)  

 

15.   SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF LEASES AT 16 ST STEPHENS 
AVENUE (E)  

 

16.   TRI- BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES - FINANCE AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES (TRANSACTIONAL  SERVICES) - EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 October 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 
Other significant interests were declared by the following Members:- 
 
Item 8 - Interim Proposal to extend current 16 Hammersmith and Fulham 
Children's Centre contracts for up to one year 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt as Chairman of Old Oak Housing Association. 
 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey as a Governor of Bayonne Nursery School.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the 
[...]
rt of the £1,711,000). 

 
1.4 That authority be given to utilise £200,000 to contribute to the £2m plus 

Shepherd‟s Bush Town Centre West major project that is approved by 
Cabinet and construction currently underway as set out in paragraph 5.3 
(forms part of the £1,711,000).  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. BRADMORE CONSERVATION AREA - EXTENSION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That approval be given to the designation of an extension to the 

Bradmore Conservation Area as set out in the plan in Appendix 1 to 
include the following properties: Nos. 2-26 (even) & Nos. 1-21 (odd) 
Brackenbury Gardens; Nos. 1, 1A, Brickfields House 1B & 3–15 (odd) 
Brackenbury Road; Nos. 1–9 Providence Villas, Brackenbury Road; Nos. 
155-163 (odd) Goldhawk Road; Nos. 18-22 (consec.) Sycamore 
Gardens; Nos. 26-48 (even) Glenthorne Road; Overstone House & Nos. 
2-92 (even) & Nos. 1-71 (odd) Overstone Road; Nos. 2-26 (even) & Nos. 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

30-76 (even) & Nos. 1-63 (odd) Southerton Road; Nos. 2-16 (even) Iffley 
Road and Nos. 1-17 (consec.) Kilmarsh Road. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

14. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

16. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACT TO DELIVER CCTV MAINTENANCE AND 
NEW INSTALLATIONS FOR LBHF AND RBKC : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

17. EXTENSION OF YOUTH SERVICES CONTRACTS UP TO 31 MARCH 2016 - 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

18. CONTRACT AWARD : HEALTH TRAINER SERVICE - EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict
[...]
flict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.30 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

1.       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The  General Fund outturn forecast is a favourable variance of £5.571m 
with  budget risks of £5.369m.  This  is before taking account of 
contingencies. 
 

1.2. The saving proposals put forward in the Interim Budget Report to Council 
in July are incorporated within this Report.  The forecast underspend is 
£1.573m more than that set out in the July Council Report.  
 

1.3. The HRA is forecast to underspend by £0.423m with HRA general 
reserves of £10.947m at year end.  The HRA budget risks are £0.600m.  
 

1.4. General Fund virement requests of £0.487m are recommended for 
approval.  There are no virement request for the HRA at Month 5. 

 
1.5. Approval is sought to write off £0.047m of uncollectable debt relating to the 

Sullivan and Townmead business incubator units. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the General Fund and HRA month 5 revenue outturn forecast. 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CABINET 
 

3 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 - MONTH 5 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

 Open Report 

Classification - For Decision 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West – Executive Director of Finance  and 
Corporate Governance 
 

 
Report Author: Gary Ironmonger – Finance 
Manager Revenue Monitoring 
 

Contact Details: Gary Ironmonger 
Tel: 020 8753 2109 
E-mail: gary.ironmonger@lbhf.gov.uk  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gary.ironmonger@lbhf.gov.uk


 

2.2. To approve the virement requests totalling £0.487m for the General Fund 
as detailed in Appendix 11. 

 
2.3. To approve that £0.047m of uncollectable debt relating to commercial 

tenants at the Sullivan and Townmead business incubator units is written 
off. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The decision i
[...]
nd to proceed 

with the implementation of the plan, including the development of the 

Community Independence Service (CIS).  

2.2. To note that Cabinet will be asked to make further key decisions during 

the implementation of the Better Care Fund programme and plans. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Development of an integrated Better Care Fund Plan is a requirement of 

the Department of Health and the Department for Communities and Local 

Government.  Funding allocations to the Local Authority and to the local 

NHS in 2014-16 are dependent on agreement between the parties on the 

BCF Plan.  In addition, the programme of work is consistent with the 

stated vision and objectives of the partners within the Hammersmith and 

Fulham Health and Wellbeing Board.  

3.2. In July 2014 the DH/DCLG wrote to Health and Wellbeing Boards 

requiring a resubmission of the BCF Plan to strengthen the plans and 

provide greater confidence that the integration of out of hospital services 

would be delivered to reduce pressure on hospital care.  Cabinet is asked 

to approve the resubmitted plan.  

 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The BCF is ―a single pooled budget for health and social care services to 

work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed 

between the NHS and local authorities‖.  A national allocation of £3.8bn 

was announced in the summer of 2013 for this purpose.  

Page 68



4.2. The BCF does not come into full effect until 2015/16, but an additional 

£200m was transferred to local government from the NHS in 2014/15 (on 

top of the £900m already planned) and it is expected that Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and local authorities will use this year to 

transform the system. Consequently, a two year plan for the period 

2014/16 had to be put in place by March 2014.   

 

The BCF will support the aim of providing people with the right care, in the 

right place, at the right time, including expansion of care in c
[...]

n
 

Historic and
projected annual %

Planned (from
''HWB Supporting
Metrics' tab)

 -

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

 600

C
o

u
n

t 

Historic and
projected
delayed
transfers

Planned (from
''HWB
Supporting
Metrics' tab)

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

13-14 Q1 13-14 Q2 13-14 Q3 13-14 Q4 14-15 Q1 14-15 Q2 14-15 Q3 14-15 Q4 15-16 Q1 15-16 Q2 15-16 Q3 15-16 Q4

N
o

. o
f 

n
o

n
-e

le
ct

iv
e 

ad
m

is
si

o
n

s 

No. of admissions -
historic and projected

Planned (from 'HWB P4P
metric' tab)

Linear (No. of admissions
- historic and projected)

Page 162



Executive Decision Report 
 

Decision maker(s) 
at each authority 
and date of Cabinet 
meeting, Cabinet 
Member meeting or 
(in the case of 
individual Cabinet 
Member decisions) 
the earliest date the 
decision will be 
taken 

Full Cabinet 

 

Date of decision: 3 November 2014 

Forward Plan reference: N/A 

Full Cabinet  

 

Date of decision 18 September 2014 

Forward Plan reference:  

Report title 
(decision subject) 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) 

Reporting of Deputy Leader – Councillor Michael Cartwright 

Reporting officer Tasnim Shawkat - Bi-Borough Director of Law 

Key decision Yes 

Access to 
information 
classification 

Open Report 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report concerns joint working arrangements between the London 
Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF) and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) for the exercise of functions under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That approval be given to a Joint Working Agreement for the exercise 
of RIPA powers, including sharing officers under section 113 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

2.2 That approval be given to a joint policy on the use of surveillance 
powers including the use of surveillance not regulated by RIPA. 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 8



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 Officers have identified the possi
[...]
urveillance to 

identify 
perpetrators of 
ASB, criminal 
damage and 
drug dealing 

Personal injury 
fraud x2 

Investigation 
into theft from 
parking meters 

(1) 

 Age restricted 
products test 
purchasing 

(1) 

  Blue badge 
fraud 

  Investigation into 
theft from parking 

meters (1) 

  HB fraud x3 

  Communication 
data: Investigation  
and prosecution  

relating to serious 
fraud (2) 

  Test purchase 
x3 

 

Page 170



 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CABINET 
 

3 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 

POPE JOHN EXPANSION (DISPOSAL OF FATIMA CENTRE) 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Education - Councillor Sue 
Macmillan and the Cabinet Member for Housing - Councillor Lisa Homan 
 

Open Report 

Classification - For Decision  
 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Wards Affected:  Wormholt and White City 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Andrew Christie – Executive Director of Children's 
Services 
 

Report Author: 
Dave McNamara - Tri-borough Director of Finance & 
Resources (Children’s Services) 

 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2300 
E-mail: 
dave.mcnamara@lbhf.gov.uk   

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The Council has agreed with the Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster (the 
Diocese) to expand Pope John School from one to two forms of entry as part of 
the School Organisation Strategy 2012-13.  This requires redevelopment of the 
Fatima Centre, which adjoins the school and is leased to the Diocese.  The 
Diocese has agreed to acquire the freehold of the Fatima Centre at a cost of 
£240,000, and in the meantime requests the Council’s consent to the demolition 
and redevelopment of the Fatima Centre.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1     That the Council agrees to dispose of the Fatima Centre to the Diocese for the 
provision of school places.  

2.2     That, if necessary, the Council as freeholder permits the demolition of the Fatima 
Centre, in advance of disposal, to enable the construction of an extension to 
Pope John RC Primary Sc
[...]
e Hub School the Greswell Centre 
(Action on Disability) site, and RBKC would be contributing a sum equivalent to a 
valuation of the current Latimer site. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to agree that: 
 

 The principle of a Bi-Borough Hub School be adopted; 

 The recommended site option is the Bridge Academy site in Hammersmith 
and Fulham (Option 2 in section 6.2) 

 The site currently occupied by Action on Disability (formerly HAFAD) 
adjacent to the Bridge Academy is included within the Bi-Borough Hub 
School site, 

 3BM, through its existing contract with LBHF, be commissioned to produce 
a more detailed, costed programme for the works, developing  the design 
for the new Bi-Borough Hub School sufficiently to give sufficient cost 
certainty, establishing the decant implications and checking existing 
proposals against the planning brief prepared for the site under BSF. This 
would be undertaken at risk by LBHF subject to a limit of £20,000; 

 A further report be produced at the conclusion of RIBA Stage 3; 

 Consultation begins at the appropriate time with key stakeholders; 
 
subject to:  

 Agreement by Cabinet in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea to 
make a capital contribution of £6.2m to fund the additional facilities required 
for its resident pupils 

 Any additional capital costs for the scheme being met by the Education 
Funding Agency, following a bid from the TBAP Trust for AP Academies 
Capital. 

Page 176



 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 Cabinet approval is requested because: 
 

 The scheme is of a high value; 

 It requires substantial capital funding to create the Bi-Borough Hub School on 
a single site. It requires the physical relocation of all alternative provision 
principally supporting RBKC students at the Latimer Alternative Provision 
Academy currently located within RBKC to LBHF; 

 It requires The Bridge Academy in LBHF to deliver education to Latimer 
students on its site, and the building to 
[...]
 families.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To allocate up to £0.33m from the Invest to Save fund as H&F’s match 
funding to the Innovation Fund Grant.  

Page 194

Agenda Item 11

mailto:steve.miley@lbhf.gov.uk


2.2. That agreement be given to the proposals outlined in the table in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report as to how this grant should be used.  
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The size of the grant (being over £100,000) requires Cabinet agreement to 
the expenditure.  
 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. It is recognised that in Family Services, despite a number of initiatives, 
practitioners continue to be constrained by bureaucratic processes, too 
much time spent at the computer and too little time spent on effective work 
with families. The role of case manager for social workers dominates in 
preference to direct and effective intervention. Too often we see our social 
workers in the role of watching and waiting with families, referring on to 
other teams or agencies, while they focus on assessment or planning but 
have neither the time nor the confidence to undertake the clinical and 
sophisticated interventions which would be most likely to help the family. 
We see practitioners who come into the profession with an ambition to 
make a real difference to children’s lives, which is frustrated when they are 
not able to develop the expertise they need or develop trusted 
relationships with families. 
 

4.2. A recent analysis of the histories of young people who came into care 
revealed that that often, families had been known to our departments over 
a period of years, but there was insufficient evidence of significant change 
despite repeated episodes of assessment and intervention. The findings 
from this analysis led us to think about how we might create a service 
where families are not ‘re-worked’ over and over, but where the 
intervention is deeper, more intensive and able to help families to engage 
with our service in a meaningful way 
[...]
n:    Councillor Sue Macmillan  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration: Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Finance:      Councillor Max Schmid  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:   Councillor Vivienne Lukey  
Cabinet Member for Housing:      Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion:     Councillor Sue Fennimore  
Cabinet Member for Environment,Transport & Residents Services: Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List  No. 25 (published 3 October 2014) 

Page 220

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

KEY DECISIONS LIST - CABINET ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 
 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

November 

Cabinet 
 

3 Nov 2014 
 

Property Asset Data 
Management - Proposed Call-
Off 
 
Seeking approval to a proposed 
call-off contract. 
 
PART OPEN 
 
PART PRIVATE 
Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that informat
[...]
ractice - Innovation Fund grant
	Focus on Practice Appendix 1

	12 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Key Decision List - additional items






Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 3 November 2014 
 

 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 
 

 
74. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2014  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 October 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Leader welcomed Nigel Pallace to the meeting in his new role as Acting 
Interim Chief Executive. 
 
 

76. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

77. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2014/15 - MONTH 5  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the General Fund and HRA month 5 revenue outturn forecast be 

noted. 
 

2. That approval be given to the virement requests totalling £0.487m for the 
General Fund as detailed in Appendix 11. 

 
3. That approval be given to £0.047m of uncollectable debt relating to 

commercial tenants at the Sullivan and Townmead business incubator 
units being written off. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

78. FUNDING OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN TO ACHIEVE A MORE CUSTOMER 
FOCUSED REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the funding of £290,000 required to implement the 
action plan outlined in the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

79. TRI- BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES - FINANCE AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES (TRANSACTIONAL  SERVICES)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That further funding be allocated to Lot 1 of the Managed Services programme 
from reserves, as set out in the exempt report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

80. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN REVISED SUBMISSION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To agree the Better Care Fund Plan Revised Submission and to proceed 

with the implementation of the plan, including the development of the 

Community Independence Service (CIS).  

2. To note that Cabinet will be asked to make further Key Decisions during the 

implementation of the Better Care Fund programme and plans. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
81. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to a Joint Working Agreement for the exercise of 

RIPA powers, including sharing officers under section 113 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 

2. That approval be given to a joint policy on the use of surveillance powers 
including the use of surveillance not regulated by RIPA. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

82. POPE JOHN EXPANSION (DISPOSAL OF FATIMA CENTRE)  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Council agrees to dispose of the Fatima Centre to the Diocese for 
the provision of school places.  

 
2. That, if necessary, the Council as freeholder permits the demolition of the 

Fatima Centre, in advance of disposal, to enable the construction of an 
extension to Pope John RC Primary School. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
83. ESTABLISHMENT OF A BI-BOROUGH  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION HUB 

SCHOOL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
1. The principle of a Bi-Borough Hub School be adopted; 
 
2. The recommended site option is the Bridge Academy site in 

Hammersmith and Fulham (Option 2 in section 6.2). 
 

3.    The site currently occupied by Action on Disability (formerly HAFAD) 
adjacent to the Bridge Academy is included within the Bi-Borough Hub 
School site. 

 
4.    3BM, through its existing contract with LBHF, be commissioned to 

produce a more detailed, costed programme for the works, developing  
the design for the new Bi-Borough Hub School sufficiently to give 
sufficient cost certainty, establishing the decant implications and 
checking existing proposals against the planning brief prepared for the 
site under BSF, to be undertaken at risk by LBHF subject to a limit of 
£20,000. 

 
5.     A further report be produced at the conclusion of RIBA Stage 3; 

 
6.     Consultation begins at the appropriate time with key stakeholders; 
 
subject to:  
 
a)      Agreement by Cabinet in the Royal Borough of Kensington and 

Chelsea to make a capital contribution of £6.2m to fund the additional 
facilities required for its resident pupils. 

 
b)     Any additional capital costs for the scheme being met by the 

Education Funding Agency, following a bid from the TBAP Trust for 
AP Academies Capital. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
84. FOCUS ON PRACTICE - INNOVATION FUND GRANT  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That up to £0.33m be allocated from the Invest to Save fund as H&F’s 

match funding to the Innovation Fund Grant.  
 

2. That agreement be given to the proposals outlined in the table in paragraph 
5.2 of the report as to how this grant should be used.  
 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

85. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

86. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3] of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

87. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 
2014 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the exempt meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 October 2014 
be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

88. SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF LEASES AT 16 ST STEPHENS AVENUE 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

89. TRI- BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES - FINANCE AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES (TRANSACTIONAL  SERVICES) - EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
Meeting started: 19.00  
Meeting ended: 19.13 

Chair   



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 


